MANUTENCAD

-NZo opera 2 mdquina em zonas sujeitas a elevadas temperaturas ou elevadas humidades para evitar que a maquina se danifique
ou mesmo que a sua eficicia de contagem diminua,

-Caso nao utilize a mdquina por periodos longos de tempo, desligue-a da corrente eléctrica.

-Nunca utilize o aparelho debaixe de luz solar forte,

-Limpe a maquina com frequéncia e sempre depois de a desligar completamente da corrente eléctrica.

-Nunca utilize esta miquina perto de dgua ou outros liquidos

-Desiigue o aparelha da corrente antes de o limpar e nunca use produtos de limpeza para o efeito. Utilize apenas um pano seco
para esse efeito,

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Dimensdes: 289mm x 240mm x 155mm

Peso liquido: 5.7kg

Fonte alimentagdo: AC230 120V

Consumo: 70W

Dimens&es das notas: Min: 50 x 100, Max: 90 x 175mm
Velocidade de contagem: 1000 por segundo

Ne contagens: 1-999

Moanitor: 4 Digital LED

CONTADOR DE BILLETES PROFESIONAL KF-03617

ILUSTRACIONES

1. Indicador del nimero de billetes contados. 10. Sensor automético.

2. Apilador de billetes, 11, Rollo de alimentacién.

3. Ajustador de hilletes. 12. Rueda para ajustar el argo de los billetes.
4. Asa de transporte 13, Salida de energia.

5. Rodillos receptores de billetes 14. Botén de encendido.

6, Bandeja de entrada, 15. Conexi6n para la pantalia externa.

7. Sensor. 16. Tornillos

8. Plataforma frontal. 17. Lenglietas de goma.

9. Detector de billetes.

FUNCIONES DE CONTROL Y PANTALLA

Esta maquina detecta los billetes falsos mediante un sensor UV (ultravioleta) y un sensor MG {magnético).
a. Indicador del ndimero de lotes y divisas contados
b. indicador de los billetes contados.

¢. “+” botdn de sumar.

d. “-“botdn de restar.

€. “RESTART” botdn de REINICIAR/ botén de borrar.
f. “ADD” indicador de suma de billetes.

8. “BATCH” indicador de conteo de billetes.

h. “ADD” Botdn para sumar

i. “BATCH" botén de conteo.

J. “UV” botén de sensor uitravioleta

k. “UV* indicador de sensor ultravioleta

I. “MG” indicador de sensor 1

m. "MG” botdn de sensor magnético

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES

Recomendamos que antes de usario verifique que la caja contiene:
1, El cuerpo de la méquina,

2. El manual de instrucciones.

3. Ruedas de caucho dentadas para contar los billetes.

4, Correa de transmision.

5. Garantia

6, Cepillo de limpleza

7. Fusible

8. Cable de conexién a la red,

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
- Lea y comprenda bien todas las instrucciones y advertencias que observard en el manual y en la méquina.
- Siga todas las instrucciones y advertencias,
~ Este producto sdlo debe usarse con la fuente de energia que se le indica en el manual. Si no sabe cudl usar contacte con su
vendedor.
- Use sdlo el cable que le viene con la méquina, usar otro cable podrfa causarle un shock eléctrico, fuego y dafios en la maquina.
- Nunea introduzea objetos de ningan tipo en 1as ranuras de la maquina, estos podrian tocar elementos de alte voltaje y producir
un cortocircuito.
- Desenchufe este producto y no use la méquina bajo de las siguientes condiciones:

a. Cuando el enchufe o el cable estén dafiados o deshilachados.

b. 5i ha cafdo liquido en la unidad.,

¢. Si la mdquina ha sido expuesta a la fluvia 0 2l agua

d. 5i la mdquina se ha caido o la caja venia daffada.

e. Si ef producto muestra alguna anomalfa.
- Para evitar un cortocireuito, no desarme este producto, Si tiene algln problema y necesita arreglarlo llévelo a profesionales. Abrir
y tacar el interior de la mdquina puede exponerlo a graves daiios. Un incorrecto montaje de la mdquina puede causarle un shock
eléctrico.
- No use este producto si ef cable estd dafiado o fa toma de la pared no estd en condiciones. No usar estas recornendaciones puede



causar cortocircuitos, fuego u otros dafios.
- Cuando desenchufe la maguina no tire directamente del cable, tire de la cabeza del enchufe.

PUESTA EN MARCHA

Conecte el cable de electricidad en la toma de tierra y encienda Ja méguina, La maguina empezard a funcionar de manera segura
alimentando el rodillo mientras gue las funciones de MG y UV se activan automaticamente, La pantalla indicadora de los billetes
contados se pondré a 0, cuando 1a maquina este encendida, si no se pusiera a 0, la rmaquina no estd funcionando de manera
normal.

FUNCIGN DE CONTEO

1- Conteo: Una vez los billetes estén correctamente colocados en {a bandeja, la méquina empezard a contar automdticamente.
El nimero de billetes contados aparecerd en la pantalla. Ademds, una vez los billetes han llegada a la plataforma frontal, el
indicador de billetes contados se pondrd a D y aparecerd el nimero de lotes en el indicador de lotes v divisas., Los billetes deben
estar correctamente colocados de la siguiente manera: Coloque los billetes entre las guias tal y como muestra la figuralyla
figura2, Répidamente, presione los billetes como en la figura3 para dejar estos apoyades correctamente en la bandeja.

Nota; el modo de conteo puede ser cambiado del modo Autoematico al modo manual. Presione ei botdn de RESTART durante 3
segundos, si la pantalla indicadora muestra $I, la miguina esta en el modo de conteo automético; si la pantalla muestra un NO, la
méquina esta en el sistema de conteo manual, en este moda, solo presione la tecla RESTART después de colacar los billetes.

figura 2 figura 3

2- Suma: Usted podrd realizar sumas presionando la tecla ADD, cuando el indicader de ADD, esté encendido. En este caso, quite
los billetes apilados en la bandeja delantera y no borre la cantidad que aparece en la pantalla indicadora del nimero de billetes.
Los préximos billetes que vaya a contar coléguelos en la bandeja de recogida, estos serdn contados y afiadidos a la anterior
cantidad. La suma de estas dos se verd en 1a pantalla. Presione otra vez |a tecla ADD para cerrar esta funcién.

3- Conteo por lotes: Cuando desee realizar un conteo por lotes presione la tecla BATCH, cuando el indicador de BATCH esté
encendido, Por defecto fe aparecerd en la pantalla eantadora de lotes el numero 200. Presionandolo otra vez el nimero cambiard
2 50, presiondndolo por segunda vez verd 20. Este modo puede contar por lotes de 1 a 100 presionando las teclas + o -.

Si presiona las teclas + o — durante mds de 25 seg, el nimero incrementard o disminuird de 5 en 5, si solo presiona las teclas solo
incrementard o disminuird de 1. Para acabar esta funcién solo debe volver a presionar 1a tecla BATCH,

Usando la funcidn de conteo, una vez la bandeja estd cargada, la méquina empezars a contar y se parard cuando alcance la
cantidad del lote marcada. Para repetir la operacidn de conteo con la misma cantidad marcada, solo quite los billetes previamente
contados de la bandeja delantera. La mdquina repetird el proceso con el nuevo grupo de billetes,

Si usted desea rmantener el niimero de conteo sin perder (a cifra, previamente marcada en la pantalla, solo presione el botén
RESTART. Si fa cantidad contada no coincide con Ia cantidad marcada para el contea por lotes, Iz pantalla de conteo debe mostrar
el nimero con la cifra que falta parpadeanda. Cuando usted esté cantando billates con la funcién de deteccitn de billetes falsos
encendida, si [a mdquina encuentra uno se parara automaticamente. Esta funcién volvers a continuar una vez haya quitado el
billete falso y presione la tecla RESTART.

Nota: L2 mdguina puede incluir o no los billetes sospechosos en su recuento. Podré escoger esta opcidn presionando la tecla “-”
durante 3 seg. Le aparecerd el mensaje "UXX” en 1a pantalla de conteo. Usando la tecla “+* o “-* 1a funcién puede variar entre
U00 (billete sospechoso no incluida) y UO1 o UO2 o U03... (Billetes sospechosos incluidos). Una vez escogida la funcidn, presione
"RESTART” para confirmar.

DETECTOR PE BILLETES FALSOS

= Funcién UV (ultravioleta) para la deteccion: La funcidn UV se activa automaticamente cuando se enciende la maquina. Esta
funcién se puede seleccionar o deseleccionarse presionando o no la tecla UV

Si la mdquina detecta un billete falso se parard automaticamente y emitird un sonido parecido a un BIR, mientras la pantalla le
mostrard el mensaje A {ver la explicacién en el punto 8} y Ja luz de UV parpadeara (mostrdndole que hay un billete falso). El billete
falso siempre serd el lltime en el montencillo de I3 bandeja delantera. Quite el billete falso, presione la tecla RESTART y podréd
cantinuar.

La sensibilidad de la funcién UV puede aumentar o disminuir si usted lo desea. Presione [a tecla UV durante 3 segundos, la
pantalla le mostrard el mensaje AXX, luego presionando Ja tecla “+” ¢ ”” usted podrd escoger la sensibilidad con un rango de 0 a
10. Después de escoger esta, presione la tecla RESTART para confirmar.

- Funcién MG (Magnética) para la deteccién: La funcidn MG se activa automaticamente cuando se enciende la maquina. Esta
funcidn se puede seleccionar o deseleccionar presionando o no la tecla MG.

Si la méquina detecta un billete falso, esta se parard automaticamente y emitird un sonido parecido a un BIP, mientras la pantalla
le mostrard el mensaje By Ia luz de MG parpadeard, El billete falso siempre seré el Gitimo en el montoncillo de la bandeja
delantera. Quite el billete falso, presione la tecla RESTART y podra continuar.

La sensibilidad de la funcidén MG puede aumentar o disminuir si usted lo desea. Presione la tecla MG durante 3 segundos, la

- IR Fungao de detecedo Infra Red — Infra vermelhos : Esta fung3o pode ser activada depois de ligar o aparelho. £ uma funge
opcional. Caso a maguina detecte uma nota falss durante a contagem ela pira a contagem e emite um sinal S6Noro e aparece a
mensagem “C*, O indicador IR vai piscar para alertar o utilizador para o facto de existir uma nota falsa. A nota falsa serd sempre

a ditima da bandeja. Remova a nota falsa e pressione a tecla RESTART para continuar. A sensibilidade da detecgdo IR pode ser
alterada ou ajustada pressionando a tecla ADD durante 3 segundos. No monitor aparece “CXX”. Depois pressione as teclas + ou

- para escolher o nivel de sensibilidade desejada (de 0 até 10). Depois de escolhido o nivel, pressione RESTART para confirmar,

- Detecgdo de dimensdes: Esta fungiio pode ser activada depois de ligar o aparelho, E uma funcio apcional, Caso a méquina
detecte uma nota falsa durante a contagem ela péra a contagem e emite um sinal sonoro e aparece a mensagem “D”. O moniter
vai piscar para alertar o utilizador para o facto de existir uma nots falsa em termas de dimensges. A nota falsa serd sempre a ltima
da bandeja. Remova a nota falsa e pressione a tecla RESTART para continuar. A sensibilidade da detecgfio das dimens8es pode ser
alterada ou ajustada pressionande a tecla BATCH, Aparece a mensagern “DXX” no monitor. Depais com o apoio das teclas + ou

- poderd escother um dos diferentes niveis de sensibilidade entre 0 e 10. Depois de escolber o nivel de sensibilidade pressiono a
tecla RESTART para confirmar. Nota: A deteccio das dimensdes esta limitada ao Délar.

- Deteegdo metade de nota {ou nota dobrada): Esta fungdo pode ser activada depois de ligar o aparelho. E uma fungdo opcional.
Caso a mdquina detecte uma nota dobrada durante a contagem ela péra a contagern & emite um sinal sonoro e aparece a
mensagem “F". O monitor vai piscar para alertar o utilizador para o facto de existir uma nota dabrada. A nota dobrada serd sempre
a lltima da bandeja. Remova a nota dobrada e pressione a tecla RESTART para continuar. NOTA: O utilizader pode sempre voltar a
escolher os niveis de sensibilidade originais ou de fibrica para o seu aparetho. Para isso basta pressionar a tecla + por 3 segundos, A
maquina emitird um sinal sonore que significa que os niveis de sensibilidade de origem foram restabelecidos,

MENSAGENS DE ERRO E SOLUCOES
0 monitor pode mostrar vérias mensagens de erro durante a contagem, o que quer dizer que hé problemas com as notas. Veja o
diagrama seguinte que vai ajudar a entender algumas dessas mensagens e vai apontar algumas das solugGes.

MENSAGEM ERRQ SOLUgAO
A Nota suspeita detectads pelo sistema UV Remova a nota falsa e pressione a fung3o RESTART para continuar
Problema na sistema UV Baixe a sensibilidade UV
b Nota suspeita detectada pelo sistema MG Remava a nota falsa e pressione a funglio RESTART para continuar

Problema no sistema MG Baixe a sensibilidade MG

¢ Nota suspeita detectada pelo sisterna IR
Problema no sistema IR

Remova a nota falsa e pressione a fungdo RESTART para continuar
Baixe a sensibilidade IR

Problema de tamanho da nota detectado. Remova a nota supostamente falsa e pressiong RESTART,

D Tamanho da nota ou as suas dimensdes gicrg;\ua um pouco a sensibilidade de verificagio das dimensdes das
F Problemas detectados numa das faces Remova a nota e pressione RESTART da nota para continuar

EAQ Problema com o sensor lateral esquerdo Limpe o sansor ou suk

EAL Problema com o sensor lateral direito Limpe ¢ $ensor ou substitua-o

EA2 Problema com o sensor de iniciali Limpe o sensor ou substitua-o

EA3 Problema com o sensor de velocidad Limpe o sensor ou substitua-o

De uma forma geral, a maioria dos problemas expostos acima s3o causa de pd ou outras sujidades dentra do aparelho, Come tal,
recamenda-se a limpeza constante do aparelho para evitar estes tipos de problemas.

AJUSTE DO FUNIL OU BANDEJA DE ENTRADA DAS NOTAS

Quando as notas encravam 2o entrar no aparelho, por favor ajuste a espessura das notas utilizando para isse a roda de ajuste de
espessura localizada na parte de trds do equipamento. Rode para a direita para diminuir a espessura das notas <ver figura 4>,
Rode para a esquerda para aumentar a espessura das notas <ver figura 5.

figure 5



MANTENIMIENTO

- No usar la maquina en zonas ¢con altas temperaturas o de mucha humedad, ya que puede provocar que la maguina no
funcione o cuente mal,

- Si va estar mucho tiempo sin usar la maquina, desenchdfela.

- Nunca use la maquina en zonas con una luz muy fuerte,

- Limpie frecuentemente |a méquina, pero recuerde de desenchufarla antes.

- No use esta maguina en sitios himedos.

- Desenchufe siempre esta mdquina antes de limpiarla. No use limpiadores Hquidos o aerosoles. Umpiela con una bayeta
o trapo seco.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS.

Tamaiio: 289 x 240x 155 mm

Peso neta: 5.7 kg

Alimentacion eléctrica: AC 230//120W
Consumoe: 70 W

Tamafio del billete: Min: 50x100, max: 80x175 mm
Velocidad de conteo: 1000 billetes por Segundo.
Rango de conteo paor lotes; 1-999

Pantallas y dispositivos de conteo: 4 LEDS digitales

CONTADOR DE NOTAS KF-03617

ILUSTRACOES

1. Fungdes da consola 10. Sensor de auto inicio

2. Bandeja de entrada das notas 11. Roller

3. Guias de contagem 12. Roda de ajuste de espessura das notas.
4. Manuseamento 13. Safda AC

5. impulsor 14. Botdo de energia

6. Funil 15, Saida das notas

7. Sensor de reinicio 16. Parafuso

8. Plataforma frontal 17. Borracha

9. Sensor de contagem

FUNCOES DE CONTROLO E MONITOR

Este modelo tem detecgdo via ultravioleta UV e também por magnetismos MG.
a, Mostrador da bandeja de entrada

b. Mostrador de contagem

[

d,

£. “RESTART" Reinicio

{. "ADD" adicionar

g. "BATCH” indicador da bandeja de entrada
h. “ADD" adicionar

i. “BATCH" Contador

j- “UV* Ultravigleta

k. “UV” Ultravioleta

1. “MG" indicador de magnetismo

m. “MG” indicador de rmagnetismo

INSTRUCOES GERAIS

Recomendamos que verifique o conteddo da caixa de prigem para confirmar se 0s acessérios abaixo discriminados estio
presentes:

1:Aparelho de detecgdo; 2: Manual de instrugBes; 3:Borracha; 4:Tape Borracha; 5: Cartio de garantia; 6: Escova; 7: Fusivel
8: Cabo eléctrico

InstrugGes de seguranca
- Leia ¢cuidadosamente o manual de instrugdes
- Siga todas as instrugdes e conselhas referidos no manual,
- Este aparelho sé devera ser utilizado com fontes de alimentagfo e voltagens referidas no manual de instrugdes, Caso ndo esteja
seguro da voltagem do local onde se encontra, contacte as autoridades locais,
- Use somente o cabao eléctrico fornecido com o aparelho. O uso de um outro cabo pode originar um curta-circuito, ingéndio e até
mesmo poderd causar sérios danos no aparelho
- Desligue o aparelho da corrente eléctrica e peca ajuda profissional a um distribuidor local sempre que se verificarem as
seguintes situacdes:

a. Quando o cabo eléctrico estd danificado

b. Caso tenha entornado liquidos sobre o contador de notas

¢. Caso o aparelho tenha sido exposto a chuva ou dgua

d. Caso a méquina tenha caido e apresente deficiéncias

e. Caso o aparelho apresente anomalias de funcionamento a qualquer nivel
- Ndo desmonte o aparelho pois poderd originar um chogue eléctrico. Contacte um técnico especializadoe para qualquer reparagio
necessaria, Abrir ou remover as capas de protecgdo do aparelho pode causar sérios danos e choques eléctricos. A incorrecta
montagem do aparelho também pode ariginar sérios danos fisicos ou danos no aparelho
- Quando desligar o cabo eléctrico da corrente nunca puxe pelo fio. Agarre sempre na prépria ficha para remover o cabo da
corrente, Caso ndo o faga pode causar incéndios e danos fsicos




LIGAR O APARELHO

Ligue o cabo eléctrico ao aparelho primeiro. Depais ligue a outra extremidade do cabo & corrente eléctrica. 56 depois deve ligar o
prépria aparelho no bot3o ON/OFF. Depois de seguir estes passos e ligar o aparelho na posi¢io ON, ¢ aparelha iniciard um breve
momento de testes e verificagbes, O sistema de detecgio ultravioleta e magnético lig do automaticamente. O mostrador
display mostrard entdio a mensagem “0” apés alguns segundos, E sinal de que a mdquina estara pronta a ser utilizada em condigBes
normais.

FUNCAO DE CONTAGEM

- Fungdo de contagem: Assim que as notas estejam correctamente posicionadas e inseridas na bandeja de entrada a miquina
comeca a contagem automaticamente, O numero de notas contadas aparecerd no monitor e serd actualizado & medida gue as
notas forem sendo contadas, Depois de retirar as notas o monitor principal com o niimero total de notas contadas apagar-se-4 e
esse mesmo nimero de notas contadas ird aparecer no segundo monitor. As notas dever3o ser carrectamenta colocadas e inseridas
devendo para esse efeito ter-se em atengdo os seguintes passos: Coloque as notas entre as guias de contagem como demonstrado
nas figuras abaixo. Fig. 1 e 2. Gentilmente empurre as notas de forma a estarem todas ordenadas e alinhadas umas com as outras <
fig. 3>

Nota: O modo de contagern pode ser alterado de automatico para manual. Pressione o RESTART durante 3 segundos, £aso o
manitor mostre a mensagem “YES”, a maquina estd em modo de contagem automitico; caso o monitor mostre a mensagem “NO”,
a maguina estd em modo manual de contagem. Neste modo manual terd de colocar as notas na bandeja e tera de carregar no
botdo RESTART para a maquina iniciar a contagem.

fig.3

- Fungdo adicionar: Para aceder a esta funcdo deverd pressionar “ADD”. Neste caso, 20 remover as notas da bandeja de entrada
apés a sua contagem ndo apagard o niimero de notas contadas. As préximas notas inseridas na bandeja serfio contadas e
adicionadas 35 anteriores e assim sucessivamente. Para terminar este modo pressione de novo a opgio “ADD” e assim tambiém
apagara a contagem acumulada.

- Fungdo Batch contagem por blocos de 100 em 100 ou 50 em 50: Esta fungdo serve para contar grupos de notas por conjuntos
a definir ¢ activa-se pressionandc o botde BATCH. Por defeito, quando carregar neste bot#io o contador mostra o ndmero 100, Se
carregar no botZo Batch de novo o nimero do contador passa a 50. E se carregar uma Terceira vez no botdo BATCH a contador
passa a 20. Dessa forma poderd contra conjuntos de 20 em 20 notas e assim sucessivamente. Pode ainda parsonalizar mais este
contador utilizando as teclas + € — que permitirao personalizar este contador desde 1 até 999 notas. Caso pressione as teclas +
ou = durante um quarto de Segundo poderd ver gue o contador cresce ou decresce de 5 em 5 unidades, Para eliminar a fungio e
passar a0 modo NORMAL pressione o botdio BATCH até a luz indicadora estar na posicio OFF, Neste modo BATCH, caso opte pela
quantidade de 100, introduza as notas todas na bandeja (mesmo que sejam mais de cem), A méquina comega a contra e quando
chega a 100 notas para. Depois iniciard outro processo de contagem de mais 100 notas e assim sucessivamente. Quando estd a
utilizar os métodos de detecgdio MG ou UV a maquina para automaticamente quando detecta uma nota falsa, Esta fungiio pade ser
terminada pressionando ¢ bot3o RESTART,

Nota: Esta unidade pode ser programada para incluir ou ndo as notas suspeitas de serem falsas na contagem. Isto pode ser feite
pressionando o botdo (-} durante 3 segundos, A mensagem UXX aparece no ecrd au monitor.

DETECCAQ DE NOTAS FALSAS

« UV (Detecgio Ultravioleta); A fungdo ultra violeta é automaticamente activada quando liga a maquina. Pode ainda esta fungio
ser activada ou desactivada pressionando a tecla UV localizada na consola de fung8es do aparelho. Caso a méquina detecte uma
nota falsa durante a contagem ela para a contagem e emite um sinal sonoro e aparece a mensagem "“A” (ver secgao 8), O indicador
UV vai piscar para alertar o utilizador para o facto de existir uma nota falsa. A nota falsa serd sempre a (iltima da bandeja. Remova
a nota falsa e pressione a teclta RESTART para continuar. A sensibilidade da deteccio UV pade ser ajustada. Pressione o botdo
“UV” durante 3 segundos, o monitor emite uma mensagem de nivel de sensibilidade “AXX", Agora pressione as teclas + ou — para
seleccionar os niveis de sensibilidade desejados {de 0 até 10). Depois de escolher o nivel, pressione RESTART para confirmar.

- MG (fungdo de deteccio magnética): A fungfo de detecgiio magnética é automaticamente activada quando liga a maguina. Pode
ainda esta funcdo ser activada ou desactivada pressionando a tecla MG localizada na consola de funcdes do aparelho. Caso a
miguina detecte uma nota falsa durante a contagem ela para a contagem e emite um sinal sonoro e aparece a mensagem “b”. O
indicador MG vai piscar para alertar o utilizador para o facto de existir uma nota falsa, A nota falsa serd sempre a liltima da bandeja.
Remova a nota falsa e pressione a tecla RESTART para continuar. A sensibilidade da deteceiio MG pode ser ajustada. Pressione o
botdo “MG” durante 3 segundos, & moniter emite uma mensagem de nivel de sensibilidade “bXX”. Agora pressione as teclas + ou

- para seleccionar o5 niveis de sensibilidade desejades {de 0 até 10). Depois de escolher o nivel, pressione RESTART para confirmar,

- Dupla detecgdo (UV e MG) A detecgio UV e MG pode ser utilizada em simultineo aquando da contagem das notas. Por defeito,
ambas as fungdes sdo activadas assim que ligar o aparelho. Estas fungBes podem ser activadas ou desactivadas pressionando as
teclas UV ou MG.

pantalla le mostrard el mensaje BXX, luego presionando la tecla “+ o “-“ usted podré escoger la sensibilidad conunrangodeDa
10. Después de escoger esta, presione la tecla RESTART para confirmar,

- Doble deteccién UV Y MG: Estas funciones pueden usarse al mismo tiempo de manera que hay més posibilidad de detectar

el billete falso. Por defecto al encender la mdguina, se activan fas dos funciones, Estas funciones se pueden activar o desactivar
presionando la teclas MG o UV,

- Funcién IR {Infrarrojos) para la deteccién: Por defecto, como esta funcién es suplementaria, esta se activa cuando se enciende
la maquina. Si la maquina detacta un billete falso, esta se parard y emitird un sonido parecido a un BIF, mientras aparecerd en

la pantalla el mensaje C. Ei billete faiso siempre serd el Gltimo del montoncillo de |3 bandeja delantera. Quite el billate falso

vy presione [a tecla RESTART para continuar. La sensibilidad de la funcién IR se puede ajustar. Presione la tecla ADD durante 3
segundos. La pantalla le mostrard el nivel de sensibilidad “CXX”, luego presione fa tecla “+* o *«” para elegir la sensibilidad en un
rango del 0 al 10. Después de escoger presione la tecla RESTART, para continuar.

- Detector de tamafio: Por defecto el detector de tamafio se activa al encender la maquina.

Sila mé&quina detecta un billete con un tamafio distinto, esta se parard y emitird un sonido parecido a un BIP y en la pantalla
aparecerd el mensaje D. El billete con prablemas de tamafio siempre serd el Gltimo billete de la bandeja defantera. Quite el billete
y presione la tecla RESTAR para continuar. La sensibilidad del detector de tamaito también puede serd ajustada. Presione |a tecla
BATCH una vez o mds de una vez, la pantalla le mostrara el nivel de sensibilidad “DXX", luego presione las teclas "+"o “~ para
elegir la sensibilidad en un range del 0 2l 30. Después de escoger presione 1a tecla RESTART para continuar.

Nota: La mdquina toma como referencia el tamafio del Ddlar, y sélo los hilletes mds pequefios son los detectados.

- Detector de medio billete o billete doblado: Esta maquina tiene una sensibilidad especial para no dejar que pase un billete
doblade. Esta funcién se activa nada mds encender la maquina. Si la maquina detecta que ha pasado un billete doblado se parard
autométicamente y emitird un sonido parecido a un BIP y en la pantalla aparecerd el mensaje F. El billete dudoso sera el dltimo
que queda en la bandeja delantera. Quite el dltimo billete presione RESTART para repetir la misma operacién, el contador se
quedard en blanco.

Nota: para continuar con la misma sensfbilidad que tenfa la maguina al salir de fabrica, presione la tecla “+” durante 3 segundos,
la méquina emitird un sonido parecida a un BIP, lo cual significa que la madquina ha vueito al nivef marcado por el fabricante.

MENSAJES DE ERROR Y 5U SOLUCION.
La pantalla le mostrard con letras el tipo de error que ha detectado la maquina, Mire el siguiente cuadro para solucionar su
problema.

MENSAJE ERROR SOLUCION
A Billete falso detectado mediante el sensor V. g;si;;.lr?g::elg"s':::;ﬁ;;a;a”de]a delantera, presione la tecla
b Billete falso detectado mediante el sensor MG. ggsigglr?glaej;elgzgﬁ:;ﬁ;;a;andeja delantars, presione la tecla
[ Problemas con el tamario de los billetes. Rqé'siﬁ:!r?g::el:zgg:;ﬁ;:’?’ande‘ia delantera, presione la tecla
D Problemas con el tamafio de los billetes, (Rlé‘si%:lr?g::el:Zgg:&ﬁ%:ﬁa“de’.a delanters, presione fa tecla
F Introduccién de dos billetes en lugar de uno. Quite el billete dudoso de la bandeja delantera, presione la tecla

RESTART

EAQ Problema con el sensor izquierdo, Lirmpie el sensor o ¢cambielo,

EALl Problema con el sensor derecho. Limpie el sensor o cdmbielo

EA2 Problema del sensor programador. Limpie el sensor o cAmbiels

EA3 Problema con el sensor de velogidad. Limpie el sensor o cimbieloe

Por norma general, los problemas que le hemos descrito son causadas por suciedad o pelve en la maquina, Por eso, le
recomendamos que mantenga la mdquina siempre limpia.

LOMO AJUSTAR LA BANDEJA ALIMENTADORA
Cuando usted ha intraducido mal los billetes, ajuste la bandeja de alimentacién usando el tornillo que encontraré en el lateral.
Gire a la derecha para disminuir el grasor (ver fig. 4).Gire a la izquierda para aumentar el grosor (ver fig.5)

figura 4




MAINTENANCE

-Do not operate the unit in areas with high temperature or high humidity since it may cause the machine refuse to work or prevent
it from counting accurately,

-When not using the unit for a long period of time, remave the power plug from the wall outlet.

-Never operate the unit under strong light.

-Clean the machine frequently after switching off and unpluging of the machine.

-Do not use this product in areas where it may be exposed to water or other liquids.

-Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning, Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaner. Use a damp cloth for
cleaning.

SPECIFICATION

Dimension: 289mm x 240mm % 155mm

Net weight: 5.7 kg

Power supply: AC230; 120V

Power consumption: 70W

Banknote size: Min: 50 x 100, Max: 90 x 175mm
Counting speed: 1000pcs per sec

Batch range: 1-999

Counting display: 4 Digital LED

METPHTHE/ ANIXNEYTHE XAPTONOMISMATON KF-0361
Angexdvion

1. Kovodha ehéyxou 10, Awentipas autdparng exkivnang
2. E§apenua cUNARYRG 11. KbAwbpog tpododoaiag
3. O8nyoi karapétpnang 12, Tpoyds phOpIaTs mAXOUS XXPTOVOULoHETWY

4. hoPr 13. Yrobayr) tpododosiag

5. Ztpodeio 14. Aiakomng tpodobootag

6. Orkn 15. YroBoyH s5wispwAs 08dvng
7. Awbntipag 16. Biba abadiéng

8. Mrpootv] mAaddpua
9. AwBntipag katapérpnong

17. Ehoouikd yAwoolSt

oy gy

TNIAHKTPA EAETXOY KAl OOONH

TNe to peviého pe aviyveven UV (urepasdn) kaw MG (payvnrued).
a. Anewdvion maptidag

b. Anewdwion petprey

c. MAdKkTpo “+”

d, Mrkepe -

e. MAfktpo “RESTART”

f. EvBedn "ADD*

g EvBEEn “BATCH”

h. Nhiiktpa “ADD” (Aewroupyia npéabeonc)
i. MAfKkTpo “BATCH"

J. MvikTpo “UV”

k. Evdeign “UV”

1. EvBgign “MG”

m. Midktpo “MG*

TENIKEX OAHIIEE.
Zag oupBouRsloupE va EAEYEETE YL to kouti nepLexeL dha Ta efapTrhiuara nou enaplBpodviat o autd Ty rapdypodo:
L:Ehpa ouokeuric; 2: Eyxewpibio xprfiogws; 3:EAROTIKGE KOAWEPO, 4: EAaoTikd tavie; 5:Kdpta eyyinang; 6: Bolptoa; 7:
Acddewa; 8: Boopa

OAHIIEZ AZDAAEIAE
- AlaBAGTE KaL KUTAVONaTE SAEC T1¢ 0BNYIES KAt TIS IPOELGOMOOELS KAL LAV GTN GUEKEUN KO OTO NapdY EyXetpibo.
- AxoRouBriate GAeg Tig 08nyieg kal posISONOGEL; HOU avadEpovtal Tavw gt guoKELT.
- Aut N ouokeur npénes va Aetoupyel pévo pe Tpodosoaia mou avadEpETaL aYo eyxeWislo XpRoEWS. A Sev siote BEBatoy
axeTwe ne To elfog nhekepueric napoyris anv mEpLox ga, areuBuvBeit: aTov avinpdowno 1 oy Tomr ETpeie epoyxiq
nAextplopol.
- Na ypnotponowsite pévo 1o keAidio mou mapéxerar poadi pe tn ouakeu. Av xpnowonouwioste GAAG kaAd810, unopei ver
npoxAnBEel nAektporAngia, dpwTtd i soPapr BA&RN otn guokeur.
- MoTE vo unv oTpusyVETE AUTIKEIEVE KAVEVGS £50UL NPOK TO ECWTEPIKO TNE CUOKELAE REGW OMOLETEATOTE OYUIE TOU UTPXEL
oTo KGAVHKQ TG UaKEUfiG, Ze avtiBetn nepintwon, T avtkelpeva autd propsi ve ayyifouy onpela pe eriviuvn tdon f va
npokaAécouy Bpaxurirkhwpe, e kivBuvo dwTids f nAextponinéiac.
- Anoauvbéote autr T cuokewr cnd Ty rpia ko ite o€ efetSikeupévo Tip 6 yLa c£pPig oTIg akdAouBeg
TEPUTTICELG:

a. Av T KaAwGLo pedpatos éxeL unootet BAGRN f dBapd,

b, Av niéoeL kAo vypd gT0 ECWTEPIKG TG cuokeurs.

€. Avn auoksud gxel exee@el oe Bpoyn fi vepd.

d. Av n ouoxeur TiéoEL kéTw ) TO KEALLPY ExEL uTtootel PAGRR.

€, Av i ouokeun mapovaaiel aftoonpeiwtn eddayr we Tpog Ty arddoor .
« Nt va PEGEETE Tov klvSuvo duwride fi nhektpomAngiag, pnv aroouvappoloyElte Th GUGKEUH, AneuBuvBeite ot efelbikeuptvo
Tpocwiks v cEPRIC STAV anauesita kémota eTeakeur. Av avolfete f adopasTs KMo kiAupue, propel vo exteBeite oe
emukivBuveg NAEKTPIKEG TROE 1 GAAoLS KivSUvous. Erlang, Tux6v AavBaouévn mavacuvapuoidynon propel va pokaAéoet
nAextpormAnéic kowd T XpAan g sugkeuns.
- Mn ypnawonoteits ) cuokeui av 1o keADSo pevueros xet uoatet BAGRN 1t av oL emadbé Tou Buapatos tival xaAapie. Av




Sev akohouBricete autés Tig obnyieg propei va mpokAnBet nAsktpomingia, dwtid f dARa ctuxipone.
- Otay aroouvséets 1o kewbio peduaros, LNV TpaBate noté To keAdSlo, BAAG va XproLHONOLETE NévTa To Biopa. Av 8&v
seBaoreite aurr tn oupBouln, propei va pokinBel nAsktpordnéia, pwrrd A PA&RR otn guokews.

ENEPIONOIHEH

ZuvbEote To kaAwbio pELPATOG OTN GUOKELT Kat GUVEESTE Tv dAAn dkpr TOU oF kAo mpila.. Katdm evepyonoujate t
oucokeu. H ouokeur Ba npaypatonomioe: Eva quTodLayvwoTikG TEoT EKteivovtag tov kKiASpe Tpadodociac, Evd oL AEITOUpYIES
MG kai/ 1§ UV at evepyorolnBolv autopete, shpduwve e ey spyoatamarr pibuon. H évBeldn Tou uetpntr Oa Seife “0” dtav n
CUCKEVH] Elval £T01N Y10 XPTaT <KaL AEITOUPYEL KaVOVIKES.

Agiroupyia Katauétonang

1.- Asiroupyia ketapstpnens: Adol TonoBetigets owatd ta xeprovopiopara atn 8rkn, n pnxavr Ba §exwvigeL autbpoe v
KETEPETENGN. O APIBUGE TV KETaREprpivuy XapTovoptapatwy epdaviteta atnv oBévn pEtpnong. iAoy, drav adapéoste
T XapTovopiapta ard 1o efaptnpa cuMoyrs, o petpnTis unbeviZetat kaw n évBeidn tng naptidag Ba Seifst Tov XpIBRd TwWY
KATQUETPNEVWY Xaptovopapdrwy. Ta XapTovouicpate MpéneL va. elvar owatd tonodetnpéva, Smuwe siovieTan Rapakdtw:
TomOBETHOTE TR XUPTOVORITROTA Avdiedn otous obnyods ketaptpnong onwe stkovideton ota oxfpra oty Ewdva 1 ke oty
£bva 2. IPWHETS YpIYopd Ta Yaprovopiopara Bnws poivetal oTnv swov 3, WoTe va akoupnriaouy oo révi pépog g Brikng,
oTn cwatr Béan yia TV KATaRETPNGN.

Inpeiwen: H uédobog pérpnong propel va adAdeL avdjesa o quTOMOTN Ko XEWoKiviven. MiéoTe 1o Tdxtpe “RESTART” nia

3 SeutepoAemTa. Av n anewkovian e naptibag avaypddsl “YES”, n unxavy elvon o avrdperen uéBodo katapétpnong. Av n
anewovion naptibag avaypddet “NG*, n pnxavr gival o€ xetpokivntn uédoso katapétpnone. I autrh tn pébodo, n pnxavn 6
apxloet Ty xaTauétpnon pévo dtav muLoete T RARKTPO “RESTARTY, adol npara torodetrdoste xaptovoulopara.

Ewével Ewdvaz Ewéva3

2.- Asiroupyia rpdodeans: H Aewoupyia npdodeons unopel va evepyorownBel milovrag to midktpo “ARD* (6tav 1 éviedn ADD
elver evepyorounpévn). I’ autr Ty nepitwon, av apaipioeTs Ta xapTovopieuaTe and To s5pTna SUAAOYHC, O petphthe Sev

Ba unbdevicew. Mo TonobeTricete Ta undhoma xaprovopiopara, n cugkeur S0 IPOTBEGEL Tov apldpd TwWY XUPTAVOLLORATWY HE
YoV aptdud TWY IPONYOULEVWS KITAUETPNPEVWY XAPTAVORTPATWY. O GUVOAKES AptBRdC TLV KATOUETPN HEVWY XOPTOVOLLOHGTWY
Ba epdaviatel otnv 08ovn uetpnt. MNigote to hrfktpo “ADD” yia Vi OMEVEPYOROIACETE ) AEtroupyia kow va Slaypdbete Ta
anotedéouata ™e Hétpronc.

3.- Asiroupyia napridag: H Asxtovpyta auth propet va evepyonownBel ruéloveas o mAfitpo “BATCHY <dtav n éveiln BATCH
elvan evepyonounpéuns. Epyodtasiard, av rboete to mriktpo “BATCH”, Oa Béoete Tov aplBpd naprideg ato 100. Av 1o MECETE
£avd, o apl8pég naptidag uropel va aAddger , <oto 50 Tv mpdn dopd nou Ba To narfoete kaw ota 20 T SElTERn>, O apBuie
naptidag pnapsi va pubulotel avipeoa otous apuolc 1 kar 998, ruEjovrag To TAAKTPO “+ A *-". Av TEGETE To TARKTPO “+ i -
Y10 EPLOGOTEPD antd 0,25 Seutepolera, o aptBuog Bo avfndel f Ba perwBel avd 5. Av RoTdrs To ARKTPA “+” f " adviopa kat
KOPTE, auEoUEWIVETIL trvé 1. T akdpwon Tng Aerovpyias, méate To TAfKTpo “BATCH" MEXDL vat anevepyortownBei n fvbeiEn.
Crav mmperpdm—: kigmouee mapTide, N wrxevd Sekwvd v katapdtpnon pdhw Tonodetroete ta xupwvouwuuw at 9fkn ket
CTOHOTE GTAV N KETRUSTPNHEVY ToodTrTa $TdasL ooy aptBpd rou éxete Béoet Smws REPLEYP e ve AaRete
™V KATRWETPNGN avé Roptiba, amha edapéots ta xo:ruunpnpéva XRPTOVOHICHATE ard T sidprnuct guMeyrig. H uryeve Ba
OHOSONMOW|OEL Ta ENGPEVE XOpTOVOLICHETR XPROWOTORIVERS Ttg i61E¢ puBLaals. Av BENETE va suvexiosTe Ty opaSonoinan

aud IapTida Xwpi¢ v abaipEoete Tav pubUOHEVD aplBpb, nitots To TARKTPO "RESTART”, AV O KITOUEPRUEVOE aplOpse

Sev gupdwvrioer pe tov pubuiouévo apldué raptibag, n Evaeln Tow uetpnty Ba avaBosBrivel, Otav Karapetpdre dyovias
evepyononpéves T Aewoupyles avixveuons MAOOTWY XapTovoRIoUATWY MG kor/fi UV, n purxavi Ba atapatios, autdpata av
QVIXVEUCEL KATOLO TAAOTO XapTovopIoue. MIOPEITE Vo GUVEXIOETE TNV KarapEtpnon adod adalpEgste To TAATA XeprovopLpa,
nuéfovrag to rfxcpo “RESTART”. Znueiwan: H ouokeur unopel va puBpiatel Gote va supmepthapBaver f va aroppimrst o
“OnomTa’ XEPTOVOU{GRATA KATA TV karapdtpnon. Auté propei va puBuotel ruéfovrag to mAdipo “- yu 3 SEUTEpGAETTAL

To privupe “UXX” B spdaviatel atnv £vBefn naptidag. Xpnotponouvrag Ta RARKTRR “+ Ko “-", umopelte va cAAGEEE
poBpion avdpeoa ot UQO<ta “Gnonta” yaprovouiopeta anopplroviaw> kaw UOL 4 U2 4 UO03...<"Gnorta” xaptovoplopata mou
oupnepapBavoviar, Mitote To mifktpo “RESTART” yia smuBeBalwon.

ANIXNEYZIH NAAZTOIN XAPTONOMIIZEMATON
- Agwoupyia aviyveuongUV{unepubsdng): H Aerroupyie avixveuang UV gival svEpyoTounLEVn £pyoaTacLakd KATE TNV EVEPYOTOINGN
g ouakgwns. Mropel va anevepyonotn el A vo evepyomondel méloviag to ndikepo UV mou Bpioketar otnv kovadha eréyyou.

AN o avixved oL kENow rhactd XApTOVALIUa KO TV KatapiTpnan), Ba CTEMCTHGEL KoL Bo ROpAYEL Svat pr evi
TawTdxpova n Evbeln napribag Ba avaypddet o phvupa “A” (BA. evdtnte: 8) ke n Evisiin UV Ba aviel (rposiSonoubviac to

« Double Detection function (UV and MG) The UV and MG detection can be used at the same time while counting to multiple the
chances of detecting a counterfeit bill. By default, the UV and MG detection functions are automatically turned on when the unitis
powered up. Those functions can also be selected or deselected by pressing both “UV* and “MG” buttons.

- iR {Infrared) Detection Function: By default, serving as a supplementary function, the IR detection can be activated when the unit
is powered up. If the machine detects a double-note when counting, it will stop and emit beeping sound, while the batch display
will show the message “C” (alerting the user the of the presence of a double-note). The double-note will always be the [ast one

on the stacker. Remove the dubious bill, press “RESTART" button to continue. The sensitivity of IR detection can be adjusted. Press
“ADD" button for 3 seconds, the batch display will show the current sensitivity level “CXX", then press “+” or “-* buttons to choose
the desired sensitivity level {range from 0-10). After choosing of the level, press “RESTART” button to confirm.

- Size Detection: By default, serving as a supplementary function, the size detection can be activated when the unit is powered up.

If the machine detects a note with size problem, it will stop and emit beeping sound, while the batch display will show the message
“d” {alerting the user the of the presence of a note with size problem). The note with size problem will always be the last one on the
stacker. Remave the dubious bill, press “RESTART” button to continue.

The sensitivity of size detection can be adjusted, Press "BATCH” button once or more than once, the batch display will show the
current sensitivity level “dXX”, then use the press “+” or “” buttons to choose the desired sensitivity level (range from 0-10). After
choosing of the level, press “RESTART” button to confirm.

Note: The size detection is subject to the size of USD, only the note which is smaller than that can be detected.

- Half-note Detection: By default, serving as a supplementary function, the half-note detection can be activated when the unit is
powered up, If the machine detects a half-note when counting, it will stop and emit beeping sound, while the batch display will
show the message “F"(alerting the user the of the presence of a doubled bill), The dubious bill will always be the [ast one on the
stacker, Remove the dubious bill, press “RESTART” button to continue<the counter display will clear>,

NOTE: User can resume the original set of sensitivity level by manufacturer. Press “+” button for 3 seconds, the machine will emit a
beeping sound, which means the sensitivity is now back to the level set by manufacturer.

ERROR MESSAGE AND SOLUTION
‘The batch display may shows some error message when counting, which means there are some problems with the machine. Refer
ta the following diagram to find way to solve it.

MESSAGE ERROR SQLUTION
Suspicious bill detected by UV system Remave the suspicious hill on the stacker, press "RESTART” 10 continug;

A Problem in the UV system Lower the UV sensitivity.

b Susplcipus bill detected by MG system Remove the suspicious bill on the stacker, press “RESTART” to continue;
Problem in the MG system Lower the MG sensitivity.

c Double-note detected by IR system Remave the suspicious hill an the stacker, press “RESTART” to continue;

Problem in the IR system Lower the IR sensitivity.

Note of size problem detected by size
D Problem in the size
Size detectlon system

Half-note detected by half-note detection

Remove the suspicious bill on the detection system; stacker, press
“RESTART” to continue; Lower the size checking sensitivity.

Remove the suspicious bill on the systemn; stacker, press “RESTART” to

P |
EAD Problem with the left counting sensor Clean the sensor or replace it
EAL Problem with the right counting sensor Clean the sensor or replace it
EA2 Problem with the preset sensor Clean the sensar or replace it
EA3 Problem with the speed sensor Clean the sensor or replace it

Generally speaking, most of the above-mentioned problems may be caused by dust or dirt inside of the machine, 5o keeping the
machine clean is highly recommended .

HOPPER ADJUSTMENT

When improper feeding of bills oceur, adjust the bill thickness in the hopper by turning the bill adjustment wheel located in the
back of the machine to ensure proper feeding. Turn it right to decrease the thickess<see figured>, Turn it left to increase the
thicknessesee figures>

figure 4 figure 5



Maiveag g yevikés ypappée, Ta MEpLoobTEpa and Ta Rapamévi TPOBARLATE Lrtopel va TpoxAnBoov ard oxkévn i Bpwuk oto
£0WTEPIKS TG oUaKEUHS. M autd oas oupBauletoups va KpaTdTs KaBaph Th ougkeLn.

PYOMIZH THZ OHKHE

Av upouowiletar cododpévn Tpodosdtnan xaptovoopewy, puBLGTE o Tdxag Twy XXPTOVOUIOHETWY, TEPITpédoveag
ToV TPoXO PUBHLONG XU XapTOvoLapdTwy Ttou Bploketal oTe Tiaw pépos tng guokeunc. Etol g Siasdailoets ) owaty
tpododatnan g CUGKELHG.

Ztpéyite Tov Se§ud yia peiwon Tou ndyoug <BA. ewdva 4>

Trpédte Tov aplotepa yia adgnon Tou méxous <BA, Ewbva 5

Edva 4 ewova 5

ZYNTHPHZH

=Mn XPNGLUONOLEIXE TH CUOKELI OE Pépn e LPNAY Bepuokpacia f uypasia kg NopE: va un Aettoupyel kaBbAow f va un
Asttoupyet owatd..

~Ortav 88 O XPNOLONOLATETE TN GUOKEUR yit MEVGAO XpOvikd Stéotnua, adaipiare 1o BOcU artd v npila.

-Note pun XpNoWOTOIELTE T sugkeur URd Suvard GLTIoRG.

-Na kaBapifete ouxvd h euakeur, ados npdTo ThY GREVERYOTIOIGETE KoL TV AnosuvEEaETE and v npiZa,

-Mn xpowonoteite autr t cuakeur o€ uépn dnou propei va exteBel ot vepd 4 A vypd.

~ATaGUVEETTE T SLBKeLH and Ty pita rpw Tov keBaptopd, Mn xpnoy tre Lypd KaBapLOTIKE A kaBaploTikg o onpét.
Xpnowonouiats éva vouopévo miavi yia va ka@aploete t ougkeur.

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

BLacTeaetg: 289 X 240K x 1554

KaBapd Bdpag: 5.7 kiAd

Tpadobooia: AC230 120V

Karavédwen evépyetag: 70W

Méye@og xeprovopioparos: EAdyxuoro: 50 x 100, Méyioto: 90 x 1753,
Taydmre, pétpnong: 1000ty avd Aerd

Khipaka naprisas: 1-599

080vn petpnTd: 4 Wndnakd LED

BILL COUNTER KF-0361

ILLUSTRATION

1, Function console 10. Auto start sensor

2. Stacker 11. Feeding roller

3. Counting guides 12. Bill thickness adjustment wheel,
4, Handle 13, Power outlet

5. Impeller 14. Power switch

6. Hopper 15, External screen jack

7. Preset sensor 16. Fastening screw

8. Frontal platform 17. Rubber tongue

9. Counting sensor

FUNCTION CONTROLS AND DISPLAY
The model with both UV and MG detection.
a, Batch display

b. Counter display

c. “+" button

d. “-" button

@, "RESTART” button

f. “ADD" indicator

g. "BATCH" indicator

h. “ADD* button{Addition function}

i, “BATCH" button

J- “UV” button

k. “Uv” indicator

I. “MG" indicator

m. “MG” button

GENERAL INSTRUCTION
We recornmend the user to verify that the box cantains all of the items listed here:
Limachine hody, 2: operation manual, 3:rubber roller, 4:rubber tape, S:warranty card, 6: brush, 7:fuse, 8: plug.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
~ Read and understand ali of the instruction and warning bath on the machine and in the manual.
- Follow all warnings and instructions marked an the unit.
= This preduct should be operated only from the type of the power source indicated in the users guide. If you are not sure of the
type of power supply in your location, consult your dealer or local power company. .
- Only use the cable provided with the unit. The use of other cable may result in electric shock, fire or cause serious damage to
the unit.
- Never push abjects of any kind into the unit through case slots, since they may touch dangerous voltage points or shortcut parts,
resulting in a risk of fire or electric shock.
- Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service personnel under the following conditions:

a. When the power supply cord or plug is damaged or frayed.

b. If the liquid has been spilled into the unit.

¢. If the unit has been exposed to rain or water.

d. If the machine has been dropped or the case has been damaged.

e. If the product shows a noticeable change in performance.
- To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble this product.Take it to qualified service personnel when service or repair
wark is required. Opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltages or other risks. Incorrect reassembly can
cause electric shock when the appliance is subsequently used.
- Do not use the unit if the power cord is damaged or if the plug socket contact is loose. Not following these instructions may
result in electric shock , fire or other hazards.
- When unplugging the power plug, do not pull it by the cord but rather grip the plug and pull it out, not following those
instruction may result in electric shock, fire or damage to the unit.



POWER UP

Connect the power cord to the machine {power outlet), then plug it to power source and turn the switch on; the unit will conduct a
self-check by spanning the feeding roller while the MG and/or UV functions will be autoratically turned on by default. The counts
display will shaw “0” when the unit is ready<the machine is in its normal working condition.

COUNTING FUNCTION

- Counting Function: Once the bills are correctly placed in the hopper, the machine will start counting automatically. The number of
counted bill will be shown on the counter display. Mareover, once the bills are removed from the stacker, the counter display wilt
clear and the batch display in turn will show the number of counted bills instead.

Bills should be correct placed as indicated in the following steps: Place the bills between the counting guides as shown in the
figurel and figure2. Swiftly, push the bills with a figure<see figure3> to make them rest on the top of the hopper plate, in the
correct counting position.

Note: The counting mode can be changed between Automatic and Manual. Press the “RESTART” button for 3 seconds, if the

batch display shows “YES”, the machine is in automatic counting mode; if the batch display shows “NO”, the machine is in manual
counting mode, under this made, only pressing the “RESTART” button after placement of bills can the machine begin to count.

E i i .

figure 1 figure 2 figure 3
- Addition Function: Addition can be performed by pressing the “ADD” button (when the ADD indicator is on). In this case, removing
the counted bills from the stack will not clear the quantity counted and shown on the counter display, The next bills placed in the
hopper will be counted and added to the preceding quantity. The total amount of added bills will be shown on the counter screen,
Press the “ADD” button to close the function and clear the count.
- Batch Function: The preset batch function can be perfarmed by pressing the “BATCH” button<when the BATCH indicator is on».
By default, when pressing the “BATCH” button, the batch number is set to 100. By pressing it again, the batch number can be
changed<to 30 the first time and to 20 the second time>. The batch number can be set in amounts between 1 and 999 by pressing
“+" or “.” button. Press the “+" or “-” button for more than 0.25 sec, the number will increase or decrease by 5 unit one time; while
press the "+ or “-" with only a single and fast strokes, it will increase and decrease 1 by 1. To ¢lear this function, press the “BATCH”
button until the indicator is off.
Under the batch counting mode, once the hopper is loaded, the machine will start counting and stop when the counted quantity
reaches the preset batch guantity.
To repeat the batch counting operation under the same preset batch quantity, just remove the counted bill from the stacker. The
unit will batch the next group of bills under the same settings.
If you wish to keep batching without removing the preset number, press the “RESART”button.
If the counted number does nat tally with the preset batch number, the counter display will show the quantity with blinking
number. When counting with MG and/or UV detection on, the machine will stop automatically when detecting counterfeit currency.
This function can be resumed by removing the dubiaus bill fram the stacker and pressing “RESTART” button,
Note: The unit can be set to include ar not include any suspiciaus bills in the count. This is done by pressing the “.” button for 3
seconds. The message “UXX" will appear in the batch display. Using the "+” and “-" buttons, the setting can be switched between
U00<suspicious bill not included> and UD1 or U0Z or UO3...<suspicious bill included>. Press * RESTART” button to confirm.

COUNTERFEIT DETECTION

- UV(Uitraviolet) detection function: The UV function is automatically turned on by default when the machine is powered up. It can
also be selected or deselected by pressing the UV button located in the function consale. If the machine detects a counterfeit note
whan counting, it will stop and emit beeping sound, while the batch display will show the message “A”( see in section 8) and the UV
indicator will blink (alerting the user of the presence of a dubious bill). The dubious bill will always be the last one on the stacker.
Remove the dubious bill, press “RESTART” button to continue. The sensitivity of UV detection can be adjusted. Press “UV” button
for 3 seconds, the batch display will show the current sensitivity level "AXX”, then press “+” or “-" button to choose the desired
sensitivity level (range from 0-10). After choosing of the level, press “RESTART” button to confirm.

- MG (Magnetic) detection function: The MG function is automatically turned an by default when the machine is powered up. It can
also be selected or deselected by pressing the MG button located in the function console.

If the machine detects a counterfeit note when counting, it will stop and emit beeping sound, while the batch display will show the
message “b” and the MG indicator will blink (alerting the user the of the presence of a dubious bill). The dubious bill will always

be the last one on the stacker. Remove the dubious bill, press “RESTART” button to continue. The sensitivity of MG detection can
be adjusted. Press “MG"” button for 3 seconds, the batch display will show the current sensitivity level “bXX”, then press “+” or “-*
button to choose the desired sensitivity leve! (range from 0-10). After choosing of the level, press “RESTART” button 1o confirm.

xprioTn yia Ty Unapén “inomtou” xaprovoulouatos). To “dnomo” xaptovdapa Ba eivar rdvrore to teheutado ato efdptnpa
ouhoyric. AbapgoTe To UMOMTO XAPTOVGIMTHA Kat TEGTE TO TANKTPa “RESTART” yua suvéxeia.

H sucuaBnola aviyveuong UV unopet v puBitetel. Mibore vo mhrktpo “UV” yia 3 Szutepdienta.. H évBeiin napriSag Ou Seifer
™ Tpéyov eminedo sumaBnatag “"AXX”, Keredniy rudote 1o rAfktpo “+ - yue v erudéfere To emBupnto enineSo svaucdnoiag
{Edpog pBang amd 0-10). Ado) eTALLETE XANOW ENinedo, rudore o mAfktpo “"RESTART” yia emBeBaiwon.

- Aertoupyla avixveuong MG (Mayvntikri): H Asrroupyia avixvevang MG elveu evepyonolnpévn £pyocTaciagd Katd Thy
evepyanoinan te cuakeuris. Mmopel va ancvepyonow8ei f va evepyonow8ei mufovrag o mAfktpa MG nou Bplokstal oty
KOVGOAQ EREYYOU. AV N HNXaVr) AVIXVEUCEL KETOLO TRACTO XAPTAVARITHA KT TNV KaTausTpnon, Bo otaparioe: kal Ba napdyet
v prar eved mutdxpova n £vbewn napriSog eu SEiF.EL “b” ke 1 vBEEN MG 8o avaBosBAcEL (KpoSIBONOLEVTL TO XphoTn YL
v Onapén “Onomrou” xuprovoutauu'roq) To “dmamto” yaptovoptape Ba slvat ravrots to weAsutaio oo £§Gptnuax culloyds.
ABUPECTE TO UTIOMTO XOp MORQ Kat Tdate to A KkTpo “RESTART” yia ouvéxea.

H suawalnoia avixveuong MG pnopel va puBpuatel. Midote To TAAKTPO “MG” yia 3 SsutepdAento.. H évbeln napriSae fa Seifel
10 Tpéxov entinedo evaraBnalag “bXX”. Kardm rutote to mAdkTpo “+* 1) “- yigt vy sIASEETE To smBuuntd eninedo eucuobnaiag
{elpog pOBLang cd 0-10). Adot erhéete koo eninedo, RIETTE T0 TARKTPO “RESTART” yia eraBeBaiwon. Azwoupyia Suthrg
avixvevong (UV ke MG) H aviyveuan UV kot n MG Uropolv ve cuvBuasTody )ote va oAhardadiaotolv ot edavotnteg
evroniopol Tuxdy ARGTOY YRpTOVRRIcUaToS, EpyoaTaciakd, oL Aertoupyied avixveuont UV kar MG evepyonolodviar autépere
drav vepyomoun Bzl n guoksui, AuTtég oL Acttoupyies iropolv va evepyononBolv kat va anevepyorow Bolv muilovees Te
TARKTPOL “UV” kel “MG”,

- Aswtoupyla avixveuang IR (YrépuBpn): ESunnpertiviag we e enuthéov Asttoupyia, n avixveuon e IR pnope{ va evepyoniown Bet
pexd wnv exxivion e ouokeuns. Av n unxavr avivedgeL KAoLo S XEPTOVOLIoHE KaTd TNV KaTapETpNoT, Bat aTaypoost kot
Oa rapdye dva wun v tautoxpova n évbeltn naptibag Ba Seifet o pivopa “C* (mpeetdomouhvrag To xpfiotn vty Onepln
“gnerou” xaptoveuioparoc). Ta “Onomnto” yaptovouopa Ba eivar ndvtote o TeAfuTaio oTo sdpTnue ouAkoyr. Adaupéats To
UMOTTo XapTovapiaua kat TUECTE To Thriktpo "RESTART” yia cuvéxew. H evanoBnole aviyveuong IR propei va puBuotei. Midote
To TMARKTPO “ADD” yia 3 SeutepdAena.. H évbeén naptidag O Ssifel To Tpéyov sninedo euaiobnotiag “CXX”. Katomy méoTe

To TARKTPO “+* fj " yiar ver emEEETE To EMBUNTO eninedo euansOnoing (e0poc podong and 0-10). Adod erALEETE kdnow
eninedo, méate To MAfKTpo “RESTART” i sTuBsBaiwon.,

- Agroupyia avixvevong peyédoug: Efunnperivrag we pia snuthéov AEToupyia, N aviXveEUsn peytBoud imopei va evepyornonOel
HETA TNV EKKIVNON NG SUOKEUNG. AV 1} HNXav] QUIXVEUGCEL KATOLO XCPTOVOLILE HE TKPABANKE WG Tipoag To péyefog katd

v kaxapérpnon, Ba otapartiost ko Oa napdyet v WILR £V Tautdxpova N £véelin naptibag Aa Seifel To uhvuua "d¥
{nposiSonowivrag To Xpriotn ya Ty Ungpén “Unoertou” yaptovoulsuares). To “Ononto” xaptovopopa Oa slva ndvtots to
TeAEUTAO 00 EEGPTC SUAAOYIG. APULPECTE TO LTIOTITO XAPTOVEIAE KaL ETTE To TAfKTPO “RESTART” yia ouvéyea.

H gvawoBnoin aviyveuong peyéBoug unopel v puBpiotel. Nitate 1o rhixtpo “BATCH” yiat pie 1 v nepogdtepeg and wia dope..
H évéewn naprisag Oa Szlfet 1o Tpéxov entinedo cuawobriaiag “dXX”. Katémy méGTE T0 TAAKTPO “+” 1 “” yior va eThétete To
emBupntd eninsbo evawdnoiag {bpog pUBLIENG ard 0-10). Adal emALEETe Kimowo £ntinedo, radate o mAfktpo “RESTART” yia
emBefaiwan. Znuelwon: H avixvevon peyéBoug efaprdral and 1o péyedog Tou SoAapiou twv HMA. Méva yaprovopiouata nou
Eivar RIKPOTEPE QMO aUTE PNopoLy va avixveuBolv we ripag o uévedos,

- Aertoupyin avixvevons half-note: EEuninpetivtas we e erutéov Aertoupyla, n avixveuen auth wrnopsl v evepyormonBei petd
v EKKiVON TNG SUaKEURG. AV N pnxavii aviXVESOEL KANOLO UTIONTO X@PTOVOLILTLIO KOTH TNV KoTapétpnan, Sa oTaparroEeL kat

Ba napdyel éva pmu evd Tautdxpova i vBelEn naptibeg Ba Seifer to pAvupe “F’ (MposiSonowveas To XpRatn v Ty Unaptn
“Ornonrou” xaprovopionarog). To “Onomro” xaprovdpiope B sival Tdvtote To TEASUTRIO 010 E5apTnue cuRhoyris. AdoupéaTe T0
UTOMTO XapTovauoua kat TUETTe T TAiktpo “RESTART” yia quvixgld. <o UETPNTAG undeviler.

IHMEIOZH: O ypriotns pnopei va enavadépet Ty spyootaotaki pbBpuon yia v suaielnalo, émwe eiye pubuetel and tov
katagkevaatr. Méote To mArfkTpo “+ yia 3 SevtepdAernta. H ougkeyr} 0o mapdyel Eva nnTwed urum, mou anueivel dtun
evaodnola £z mMAkov erotpéder oto eninedo mov £ixe Tedel and o epyootdoo.

MHNYMATA ZDANMATOZ KAl ANTIMETQIZH
H évBaifn maptifag UMopsl v GMEKOVIGE KENOW LAVEPtTe ohEALOTOS KOTd TV KaTaUéTpnan, Nou SRAGVOLY 6TL URARKOUY
xémoia mpoBAdpaTa e TN paxavh. Avarpétue otov napokdrw mivaka v baves Aboes.

MHNYMA IDAAMA ANTIMETONIZH
EVTOMCTIE UMIONTO XAPTOVBONa and Yo oboTope UV Adaipéote 10 UNORTO yaprovamoua and to sEéptnua auAloyis kol néote
A NPGRAKE Re 10 GhoTnua UY RESTART ywz auviysia.
qunAu’)u’rs Tov evciaBnota UV,
N . batp 70 UNOMTO YUPTOVRLOUT amé To sEaptnpa aulhoyhg kel éoTe
b HpbBAnw;L ll::::o:l::é‘m:ﬂ MG’_ and o chotnie MG RESTART yic guvéyea.
Xaunksote tnv evaednata MG,
Evtontemie GromTo XapTovepLape and To ouoThue IR A TO Orortto yap wopa and o ef&pmue gulioyiic kat niéote

RESTARY yue auvéxeia,

n i .
p6BANIe: e To aligtnia IR Xapnhtare tny evaiodnale IR,

0 Evtort(o‘mx: xt!pt ovépioua u ¢ Greonro év sBos, Adaipéate To DRomto xaprovdpnopa and ta efdptnue auAloydS Ka ragete

Ry RESTART yia guvéxetd,
AR - XaUnAGTE ThY lo avigveuarn g peyidous,
Evcond P = n
F half~nute' GO Xap ané 1o benue Adatpiote To Unonto yaptovoumopa and 1o efdptnue aulloyiq ke réote
RESTART yux suvéxea.

NpéfAnua pe o ciotnua half-note

EAD | NpoBAnua He vov apiotepd aodnTripa KATApETpnong Kaeapmz ov mﬂenﬂﬁpu 1 avtikaTaaTioe tov

EAL NpdBAnua pe tov Sefl cwoBnerhpa £ p Tov arBnrdpo i avtketaothote Tov

EA2 MpoBAnua Re Tov adntipa RPoETtAoyig KaBaplote Tov moemﬁpq 1] QUTIKATOOTHOTE TOV

EA3 MpdBAnpa pe Tov arodnthipa TaxoThTaC KaBapiote Tov maobntdpa f avakataorhote Tov




